

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

MR. SPEAKER:

The Committee on **Agriculture and Natural Resources** recommends **SB 56**, as amended by Senate Committee, be amended on page 1, in line 8, before "Any" by inserting "(a)"; also in line 8, after "association" by inserting "or livestock show association"; in line 10, after "association" by inserting "or livestock show association"; in line 12, after "association" by inserting "or livestock show association"; following line 12, by inserting:

"(b) Prior to January 1, 2014, the secretary of agriculture shall notify the board of county commissioners of any county in which the secretary of agriculture has recognized an official county fair association.";

Also on page 1, in line 18, by striking " \_\_\_\_\_ " and inserting "official"; also in line 18, after "association" by inserting "of such county"; in line 19, by striking the first "the" and inserting "such"; in line 33, by striking "by whatever"; in line 34, by striking "name now recognized by the"; also in line 34, by striking "board of county"; in line 35, by striking "commissioners";

On page 3, in line 4, by striking "a" and inserting "an officially recognized"; also in line 4, by striking "officially recognized by the"; in line 5, by striking "board of county commissioners"; in line 6, after "association" by inserting a comma; in line 41, by striking all after "recognition"; in line 42, by striking "commissioners";

On page 4, in line 26, by striking "a" and inserting "an officially recognized"; also in line 26, by striking "officially recognized by the"; in line 27, by striking "board of county commissioners";

On page 5, in line 8, by striking "a" and inserting "an officially recognized"; also in line 8, by striking "officially recognized by"; in line 9, by striking all before the comma;

On page 6, in line 5, after "no" by inserting "officially recognized"; also in line 5, by striking "recognized by the"; in line 6, by striking "board of county commissioners"; in line 7, by striking "board of county commissioners"; in line 22, by striking all after "recognition"; in line 23, by striking "commissioners";

On page 7, in line 1, by striking "by the"; in line 2, by striking "board of county commissioners"; in line 9, after "including" by inserting "official"; also in line 9, by striking "by the"; in line 10, by striking "board of county commissioners"; in line 21, after "war," by inserting "officially recognized"; in line 22, by striking all after the comma; in line 23, by striking "county commissioners"; by striking all in lines 34 through 43;

By striking all on page 8;

On page 9, by striking all in lines 1 through 13; in line 26, by striking "by the secretary of"; in line 27, by striking "agriculture or the board of county commissioners"; in line 28, after "fair" by inserting a comma; in line 43, by striking the sixth comma and inserting "and"; also in line 43, by striking "and 2-158";

And by renumbering sections accordingly;

On page 1, in the title, in line 4, by striking the eighth comma and inserting "and"; in line 5, by striking "and 2-158"; and the bill be passed as amended.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Chairperson